interest at a variable rate, which is determined on the basis of the provisions of the Profit Tax Act that regulate
interest between related persons, or in accordance with the applicable regulations, and which on the day of
the balance sheet amounted to 3.42 % per year. Contracted loans are secured by a pledge on real estate, and
blank promissory notes.

Cash deposits of the Company make short-term revolving deposits with banks. Deposits are prone to a change
in the interest rate, by the bank's decision.

ČAKOVEČKI MLINOVI D.D., ČAKOVEC

NOTES TO SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

83

NOTE 31 - RISK EXPOSURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Financial instruments (continued)

e) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis to interest rate changes
The following table analyses the Company's sensitivity to a 0.5% interest rate change. The sensitivity rate of
0.5% is the rate that represents management's assessment of realistically possible changes in the interest rate
on loans and deposits contracted at a variable interest rate.

December 31, 2024 Interest increased
by 0.5% Difference Interest reduced

by 0.5% Difference

Loan, loan and lease liabilities 51,854 (259)   51,854 259
Days of loans, deposits and
the similar 13,984,000   69,920   13,984,000   (69,920)

Net effect   69,661   (69,661)

December 31, 2023 Interest increased
by 0.5% Difference Interest reduced

by 0.5% Difference

Loan, loan and lease liabilities 4,525 (2)   4,525 2
Days of loans, deposits and
the similar 5,370,777   9   5,370,777   (9)

Net effect  7  (7)

ČAKOVEČKI MLINOVI D.D., ČAKOVEC

NOTES TO SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

84

NOTE 31 - RISK EXPOSURE AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

31.2 Risks of regular operations

Market risk
Market risk is related to the appearance and realization of products on the market. In order to successfully
cope with the competition, the Company reduces risk by quality preparation and careful selection of the
appropriate market strategy that is the result of market, customer and competition analysis. The company is